g March 27,2015

PRRI 2015 Millennials, Sexuality, and Reproductive Health Survey
February 12 - February 25,2015
N=2,314

Q.1 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job
as President?

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
53 40 87 66 63 Approve
44 58 10 32 31 Disapprove
3 2 3 3 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

Q.2 Do you think things in this country are generally going in the right direction,
or do you feel things have gotten pretty seriously off on the wrong track?

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
45 35 71 53 49 Right direction
53 64 21 45 46 Wrong track
2 1 7 2 5 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

Q.3  Thinking about some issues that are important to people, do you think
following issue is a critical issue to you personally, one among many

important issues, or not that important compared to other issues?
[RANDOMIZE LIST]

a. Same-sex marriage

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
20 21 17 19 16 Critical issue
37 37 32 41 34 One among many important issues
40 39 44 38 46 Not that important an issue
3 2 6 2 4 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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b. Jobs and unemployment

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
54 53 54 59 58
38 41 31 35 33
5 4 9 4 5
3 2 6 1 5
100 100 100 100 100
¢. Immigration
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
36 34 28 51 30
48 50 49 37 55
14 14 19 10 10
2 2 5 2 4
100 100 100 100 100
d. Education
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
54 49 54 66 55
37 40 31 29 35
7 8 9 4 5
3 2 6 2 4
100 100 100 100 100
e. Climate change
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
24 21 21 31 24
44 45 38 45 54
30 33 37 22 18
2 2 5 2 4
100 100 100 100 100

Critical issue

One among many important issues
Not that important an issue
Refused

Total

Critical issue

One among many important issues
Not that important an issue
Refused

Total

Critical issue

One among many important issues
Not that important an issue
Refused

Total

Critical issue

One among many important issues
Not that important an issue
Refused

Total
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f. The growing gap between rich and poor

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
36 32 45 39 39 Critical issue
45 46 33 50 47 One among many important issues
16 19 16 10 9 Not that important an issue
3 2 6 2 4 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

g. Fairness of the criminal justice system

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
31 26 49 34 32 Critical issue
53 56 33 55 51 One among many important issues
13 16 12 9 12 Not that important an issue
3 2 6 2 4 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
h. Health care
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
51 49 49 55 59 Critical issue
39 41 36 39 28 One among many important issues
7 8 8 5 9 Not that important an issue
3 2 7 1 4 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
i. Abortion
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
21 21 18 27 17 Critical issue
45 45 42 47 42 One among many important issues
31 33 34 24 37 Not that important an issue
2 2 6 2 4 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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j- Access to contraception

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
16 16 14 19 9 Critical issue
45 41 49 53 49 One among many important issues
36 41 30 27 37 Not that important an issue
3 2 7 2 5 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

Q4  We would like to get your views on some issues that are being discussed in
the country today. Do you favor or oppose the following...? [RANDOMIZE
LIST]

a. Allowing gay and lesbian couples to marry legally

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
32 34 22 28 34 Strongly favor
32 30 37 33 36 Favor
17 16 22 19 11 Oppose
16 17 12 18 13 Strongly oppose
4 4 7 2 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

b. Laws that would protect gay and lesbian people against discrimination in jobs,
public accommodations, and housing

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
33 35 26 31 32 Strongly favor
40 37 47 44 43 Favor
15 16 12 15 9 Oppose
8 8 8 7 9 Strongly oppose
4 4 6 3 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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c. Laws that would protect transgender people against discrimination in jobs,
public accommodations, and housing.

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
30 31 23 30 31 Strongly favor
42 39 46 47 45 Favor
16 18 16 14 9 Oppose
8 9 9 7 9 Strongly oppose
4 4 6 3 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

d. Comprehensive sex education being taught in public schools

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
28 28 25 32 21 Strongly favor
47 47 50 46 53 Favor
13 13 13 14 10 Oppose
8 9 4 6 9 Strongly oppose
3 3 7 2 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

e. Tougher laws and regulations to protect the environment even if it raises prices
or costs jobs

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
17 16 15 23 15 Strongly favor
44 43 43 46 52 Favor
26 26 28 24 24 Oppose
9 11 7 5 3 Strongly oppose
3 3 6 2 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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ROTATE QUESTIONS 5 AND 6

Turning to a different topic...
Q.5 Do you think abortion should be...

[FORM 1: LIST CATEGORIES IN ORDER 1-4 / FORM 2: LIST CATEGORIES
IN REVERSE ORDER 4-1]

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
22 22 23 16 25 Legal in all cases
33 34 36 29 41 Legal in most cases
27 28 24 34 23 [llegal in most cases, OR
15 16 8 20 6 [llegal in all cases
2 1 9 1 5 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

Q.6 Thinking about your community or the place where you live... Do you think
at least some health care professionals in your community should provide
legal abortions, or not?

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
55 57 57 43 64 Yes, should
36 36 28 48 26 No, should not
7 6 10 8 7 Not sure/Depends/Other
2 2 5 1 4 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

Q.7  Inyour community, how difficult do you think it is to get an abortion?

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
11 10 15 12 5 Very difficult
32 35 23 31 32 Somewhat difficult
39 38 37 41 38 Not too difficult
14 14 15 12 18 Not at all difficult
4 3 9 5 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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Now a few questions about your educational background...
Q.8  For each of the following schools you may have attended, please select the
most accurate description of the school.

a. Middle School

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
81 81 80 80 78 Public
3 2 1 3 8 Private, Non-religious
9 11 9 7 7 Private, Religiously Affiliated
3 4 1 2 0 Home-schooled
1 * 1 2 0 Other [SPECIFY]
2 1 1 4 2 Did not attend
2 1 7 2 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
b. High School
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
82 81 85 82 81 Public
3 2 1 4 8 Private, Non-religious
8 9 6 6 4 Private, Religiously Affiliated
3 4 1 2 0 Home-schooled
1 1 1 1 0 Other [SPECIFY]
1 1 1 3 1 Did not attend
2 1 5 2 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
c. College or University
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
58 58 61 51 73 Public
10 10 7 8 16 Private, Non-religious
7 9 4 5 4 Private, Religiously Affiliated
3 2 4 3 0 Other [SPECIFY]
19 18 17 28 5 Did not attend
3 3 6 5 2 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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ROTATE Q9 & Q10

Q.9

How common do you think sexual assault is in the following settings?

[FORM 1, LIST OPTIONS IN ORDER 1-4; FORM 2 LIST OPTIONS IN
REVERSE ORDER 4-1]

a. Middle Schools

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
7 6 12 9 7
22 20 27 26 11
41 43 34 40 39
28 30 22 23 39
2 2 5 2 5
100 100 100 100 100
b. High Schools
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
15 13 21 19 12
38 38 46 36 28
34 37 19 33 42
10 9 9 10 13
2 2 5 2 5
100 100 100 100 100
c. Colleges or Universities
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
34 33 42 34 22
39 41 39 36 41
19 21 7 18 27
5 4 6 9 6
3 2 6 3 5
100 100 100 100 100
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Very common
Somewhat common
Somewhat rare
Very rare

Refused

Total

Very common
Somewhat common
Somewhat rare
Very rare

Refused

Total

Very common
Somewhat common
Somewhat rare
Very rare

Refused

Total
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d. Workplaces or Businesses

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
16 14 25 20 11
34 31 41 34 36
35 41 20 31 32
12 13 9 13 16
3 2 6 3 5
100 100 100 100 100

Q.10 How common do you think sexual harassment is in the following settings?
y 8 8
[FORM 1, LIST OPTIONS IN ORDER 1-4; FORM 2 LIST OPTIONS IN

REVERSE ORDER 4-1]

a. Middle Schools

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
16 17 17 16 8
36 36 36 35 32
32 32 25 33 35
14 13 17 14 21
2 2 6 2 4
100 100 100 100 100
b. High Schools
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
31 31 35 29 17
44 45 42 42 50
18 19 9 20 23
5 3 9 8 5
2 2 6 2 4
100 100 100 100 100
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Very common
Somewhat common
Somewhat rare
Very rare

Refused

Total

Very common
Somewhat common
Somewhat rare
Very rare

Refused

Total

Very common
Somewhat common
Somewhat rare
Very rare

Refused

Total
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c. Colleges or Universities

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
38 39 45 35 25
42 43 35 41 55
13 15 7 15 13
4 2 8 7 3
2 2 5 2 4
100 100 100 100 100
d. Workplaces or Businesses
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
31 30 38 31 20
42 44 38 40 47
19 20 9 20 22
5 4 9 6 7
3 2 6 2 4
100 100 100 100 100

10

Very common
Somewhat common
Somewhat rare
Very rare

Refused

Total

Very common
Somewhat common
Somewhat rare
Very rare

Refused

Total

Q.11 Do you think the following institutions are doing enough to address the

problem of sexual assault, or not?

a. Middle Schools

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
49 49 44 50 56
45 45 46 46 38
3 4 4 2 2
3 2 5 2 5
100 100 100 100 100
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Yes

No

Not sure/Other
Refused

Total

WWW.PUBLICRELIGION.ORG



Public Religion Research Institute

b. High Schools

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
41 40 35 45 48
53 55 55 52 46
3 3 4 1 1
3 2 6 2 5
100 100 100 100 100
c. Colleges or Universities
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
34 32 34 39 41
60 62 59 56 52
3 3 3 2 3
3 3 5 3 5
100 100 100 100 100
d. Workplaces or Businesses
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
48 49 44 48 43
46 45 47 46 49
3 3 4 3 3
3 3 5 3 5
100 100 100 100 100

11

Yes

No

Not sure/Other
Refused

Total

Yes

No

Not sure/Other
Refused

Total

Yes

No

Not sure/Other
Refused

Total

Q.12 Did you take a sex education class as part of the curriculum in middle school

or high school?
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
17 18 16 13 16
19 17 18 25 18
39 42 32 34 41
23 21 29 27 22
2 2 5 1 3
100 100 100 100 100
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Yes, in middle school only

Yes, in high school only

Yes, in both middle school and high school
No, did not take a sex education class
Refused

Total
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IF TOOK SEX EDUCATION CLASS (Q12=1,2,3), ASK [N=1,750]:

Q.13 Thinking about the sex education [IF Q12=1,2 INSERT: “class” IF Q12 = 3,
INSERT: “classes”] took... To the best of your knowledge, how medically
accurate was the information provided in your sex education class?

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
39 39 44 35 38 Very accurate
51 53 44 50 51 Somewhat accurate
7 5 9 12 6 Not too accurate
2 2 2 1 * Not at all accurate
1 1 * 2 4 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

IF TOOK SEX EDUCATION CLASS (Q12=1,2,3), ASK [N=1,750]:

Q.14 Thinking about the sex education [IF Q12=1,2 INSERT: “class” IF Q12 = 3,
INSERT: “classes”] took... Overall, how helpful was your sex education class
to you personally in making decisions about sex and relationships?

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
19 14 27 32 12 Very helpful
43 43 48 38 52 Somewhat helpful
28 33 17 21 23 Not too helpful
9 9 7 8 6 Not at all helpful
1 1 1 1 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

IF TOOK SEX EDUCATION CLASS (Q12=1,2,3), ASK [N=1,750]:
Q.15 Which of the following areas, if any, were covered in the sex education class
you most recently took? Check all that apply.

Asian-

Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
71 76 71 56 66 Abstinence
78 79 79 76 74 Birth control and pregnancy

Sexually-transmitted diseases (STDs) or

86 88 83 85 83 sexually-transmitted infections (STIs)
12 11 12 15 8 Same-sex relationships
45 46 49 40 44 Healthy relationships

Note: Multiple responses accepted. Numbers do not add up to 100 percent.
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Q.16 What do you think is the better way to reduce the number of unintended
pregnancies among young people? [ROTATE OPTIONS]

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
67 68 61 67 67 Emphasizing safe sexual

practices and birth control

23 23 24 24 23 Emphasizing abstinence
7 7 9 6 3 Both/Other
3 3 6 2 6 Refused

100 100 100 100 100 Total

Q.17 And do you favor or oppose the following...? [RANDOMIZE LIST]

a. Expanding access to birth control for women who cannot afford it

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
44 42 45 48 38 Strongly favor
37 38 30 36 44 Favor
10 10 12 11 8 Oppose
5 7 5 3 4 Strongly oppose
4 3 8 3 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

b. Making it more difficult for a woman to get an abortion

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
17 18 11 22 7 Strongly favor
23 22 20 30 23 Favor
32 32 36 29 35 Oppose
24 25 24 16 28 Strongly oppose
4 3 8 3 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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c. Requiring a prescription to get emergency contraception like the “morning after

pill”

Asian-

Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
15 14 10 19 17
25 23 28 30 26
35 37 38 32 33
20 23 16 16 17

4 4 8 3 7

100 100 100 100 100

Strongly favor
Favor

Oppose
Strongly oppose
Refused

Total

d. Making all forms of legal contraception readily available on college campuses.

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
40 41 35 42 28
38 36 37 39 45
13 12 15 13 16
6 7 4 4 3
4 3 8 3 7
100 100 100 100 100

Strongly favor
Favor

Oppose
Strongly oppose
Refused

Total

e. Making abortion services legally available to young people age 16 or older
without parental approval

Asian-

Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
12 12 9 11 11
25 25 29 22 33
30 30 32 30 27
29 30 21 34 23
4 3 8 3 7
100 100 100 100 100
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Strongly favor
Favor

Oppose
Strongly oppose
Refused

Total
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Q.18 Which of the following statements comes closer to your own views, even if
neither is exactly right? When a young woman under the age of 18 gets
pregnant... [ROTATE OPTIONS 1 AND 2]

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander

Her community and family should
47 49 40 41 47 not judge her but provide help and
support.
Her community and family should
not offer her only nonjudgmental
support because that sends the
11 10 11 13 15 wrong message—that teen
pregnancy is fine—when in reality
itis bad for teens and the
community overall.

26 24 28 33 22 Both
13 14 16 11 9 Neither
3 3 6 2 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

Q.19 Next, please read the list of statements. For each one, please say whether
you personally believe that it is morally acceptable or morally wrong.
[RANDOMIZE LIST]

a. Sex between two adults who have no intention of establishing a relationship

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
37 37 30 37 40 Morally acceptable
37 39 34 36 30 Morally wrong
21 18 28 23 23 Depends on the situation
2 2 3 1 0 Other [SPECIFY]
3 3 5 2 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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b. Sex between two young people under the age of 18

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
24 26 20 18 27 Morally acceptable
41 37 50 48 39 Morally wrong
29 30 23 30 26 Depends on the situation
3 3 3 2 * Other [SPECIFY]
3 3 5 2 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

c. Sex between two adults of the same gender

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
42 44 28 39 48 Morally acceptable
38 37 44 41 27 Morally wrong
13 12 17 15 16 Depends on the situation
3 4 5 3 2 Other [SPECIFY]
4 4 6 2 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

d. A couple who lives together without intending to get married

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
50 52 36 49 51 Morally acceptable
25 25 30 25 20 Morally wrong
21 18 27 24 22 Depends on the situation
2 2 2 1 0 Other [SPECIFY]
3 3 5 2 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

2027 MASSACHUSETTS AVE, 3"” FLOOR, WASHINGTON, DC 20036 * 202-238-9424 « WWW.PUBLICRELIGION.ORG



Public Religion Research Institute 17

e. Having an abortion

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
21 21 17 16 31 Morally acceptable
35 35 30 45 23 Morally wrong
39 39 46 36 38 Depends on the situation
1 2 2 1 0 Other [SPECIFY]
3 3 5 2 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
f. Having a child without being married
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
40 40 35 39 41 Morally acceptable
27 27 29 27 25 Morally wrong
28 28 28 31 27 Depends on the situation
2 3 3 1 0 Other [SPECIFY]
3 3 5 2 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

g. Using artificial birth control methods also known as contraceptives

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
71 77 56 67 69 Morally acceptable
9 6 16 12 11 Morally wrong
14 12 21 18 13 Depends on the situation
2 2 3 1 0 Other [SPECIFY]
3 3 5 2 8 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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Q.20 How much stigma or negative social judgment, if any, do you think the
following people face in your community? [RANDOMIZE LIST]

a. A gay or lesbian person

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
29 27 40 32 19 Alot
37 41 29 34 38 Some
20 21 13 21 29 Only a little
10 8 13 11 7 None at all
4 4 5 2 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
b. A person living with HIV or AIDS
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
36 34 45 38 36 Alot
32 34 28 30 32 Some
19 20 11 20 22 Only a little
9 9 12 11 3 None at all
3 3 5 2 8 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
c. A transgender person
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
47 49 52 45 34 Alot
29 32 19 27 38 Some
13 11 10 17 16 Only a little
7 5 15 9 5 None at all
3 3 5 2 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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d. A young woman under the age of 18 who is pregnant

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
34 34 35 30 42
40 43 34 40 34
16 16 16 17 12
6 4 10 10 5
4 4 5 2 8
100 100 100 100 100

Alot

Some

Only a little
None at all
Refused
Total

e. A young person under the age of 18 who is already a parent

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
34 33 37 31 40
40 44 32 38 33
16 15 15 18 14
7 5 11 11 6
3 3 5 2 7
100 100 100 100 100

f. A woman who has a child outside of marriage

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
14 12 18 17 16
35 36 29 34 40
32 36 26 28 28
15 13 22 19 9
3 3 6 2 7
100 100 100 100 100
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Alot

Some

Only a little
None at all
Refused
Total

Alot

Some

Only a little
None at all
Refused
Total
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g. A woman who has had an abortion

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
24 23 24 29 21 Alot
36 40 29 32 30 Some
25 24 24 22 31 Only a little
12 9 18 15 10 None at all
3 3 5 2 8 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

h. A woman who has experienced sexual assault

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
14 12 19 18 11 Alot
31 31 27 31 27 Some
30 30 28 28 36 Only a little
22 23 21 21 19 None at all
4 4 5 2 8 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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Now a few questions about you...
RELIG What is your present religion, if any?

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander

Protestant (Baptist, Methodist, Non-
denominational, Lutheran,

25 28 34 14 12 Presbyterian, Pentecostal,
Episcopalian, Jehovah’s Witness, etc.)
20 16 5 45 7 Roman Catholic (Catholic)
2 3 0 1 * Mormon (LDS)
1 2 1 1 " Orthodox Christian (Greek, Russian,
or some other orthodox church)
1 2 0 * 0 Jewish (Judaism)
1 * 2 * 3 Muslim (Islam)
1 * * 1 10 Buddhist
1 * 0 * 11 Hindu
25 27 15 17 32 Nothing in particular
15 13 32 13 10 Just Christian
1 1 * * * Unitarian (Universalist)
4 3 5 4 5 Something else [SPECIFY]
4 3 6 3 8 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

IF CHRISTIAN (RELIG=1, 12 OR 14), ASK [N=1,671]:
BORN Would you describe yourself as a "born-again” or evangelical Christian, or

not?
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
34 32 53 26 - Yes
64 67 44 73 - No
1 1 3 1 - Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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ASK ALL:
ATTEND Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious
services?
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
9 9 9 10 5 More than once a week
15 15 14 19 7 Once a week
9 8 12 11 8 Once or twice a month
17 14 16 24 20 A few times a year
19 19 18 19 22 Seldom
28 32 26 17 32 Never
3 2 6 1 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
ASK ALL:

Q.21 Which comes closest to your view?
[Holy book: If Christian or no religion (RELIG=1-4, 9-13 OR BORN=1) insert
“the Bible”; If Jewish (RELIG=5), insert “the Torah”; If Muslim (RELIG=6),
insert, “the Koran”; If other non-Christian affiliations (RELIG=7,8,14) insert
“the Holy Scripture”; [F DK/REF IN RELIGION (RELIG=99) insert "the Bible"]

IF BELIEVE HOLY BOOK IS WORD OF GOD (Q21=1,3), ASK [N=1,659]:

Q.22 And would you say that?

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
52 49 66 63 26 [Holy book] is the word of God,
[Holy book] is to be taken
33 26 56 H 14 literally, word for word, OR
Not everything in [Holy book]
56 61 40 49 69 should be taken literally, word
for word?
10 12 4 9 13 Other [SPECIFY]
1 1 1 1 4 Refused
[Holy book] is a book written by
26 28 19 21 32 men and is not the word of God
19 20 10 14 36 Other
3 3 4 2 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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ASK ALL:
Q.23 Which of the following comes closest to how you think about the place of
religion in your life?

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
16 16 25 15 7 Rehglon is the most important thing in
my life
37 34 44 46 30 Re.hglo.n is one among many important
things in my life
19 20 10 20 27 Re.hglo.n is no.t as important as other
things in my life
25 29 14 15 34 Religion is not important in my life
3 2 7 3 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

Q.24 Please indicate how often you do the following, if at all... [RANDOMIZE

LIST]

a. Use Instagram

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
13 12 16 17 14 More than once a day
8 7 11 9 9 Once a day
9 8 12 10 16 A few times a week
7 6 7 9 7 A couple times a month
4 3 4 4 9 Once or twice a year
56 62 44 50 39 Never
3 2 5 1 5 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
b. Use Tumblr
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
3 3 3 3 6 More than once a day
2 1 4 3 7 Once a day
5 5 3 7 3 A few times a week
6 6 8 5 6 A couple times a month
6 6 3 4 12 Once or twice a year
76 78 74 78 61 Never
3 2 5 2 5 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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c. Use Facebook

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
39 42 33 37 34
17 18 10 16 20
13 11 14 18 16
8 8 9 9 12
3 3 4 3 3
17 16 25 16 10
2 2 5 2 5
100 100 100 100 100
d. Watch videos on YouTube or Vine
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
17 12 21 20 34
13 12 10 16 16
33 36 27 33 24
21 23 19 17 11
5 5 5 4 3
9 9 13 8 7
3 3 5 2 5
100 100 100 100 100
e. Use Twitter
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
8 9 6 7 10
5 4 7 6 4
7 6 6 10 9
11 11 15 9 15
6 5 7 6 10
60 62 55 60 47
3 2 5 2 5
100 100 100 100 100
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More than once a day
Once a day

A few times a week

A couple times a month
Once or twice a year
Never

Refused

Total

More than once a day
Once a day

A few times a week

A couple times a month
Once or twice a year
Never

Refused

Total

More than once a day
Once a day

A few times a week

A couple times a month
Once or twice a year
Never

Refused

Total
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f. Play video games

Asian-

Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
11 9 11 13 17
8 7 10 9 9
19 20 18 18 16
19 19 18 19 16
14 15 12 13 14
27 27 26 27 23
2 2 5 2 5
100 100 100 100 100

25

More than once a day
Once a day

A few times a week

A couple times a month
Once or twice a year
Never

Refused

Total

Q.25 Have you ever done any of the following? [RANDOMIZE LIST]

a. Signed an online petition

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
37 40 28 30 44
60 57 67 69 50
3 3 5 2 6
100 100 100 100 100

b. Attended a political rally or demonstration

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
14 15 10 11 12
83 82 85 87 82
3 3 5 2 6
100 100 100 100 100

Yes

No
Refused
Total

Yes

No
Refused
Total

c. Used your Facebook status to advocate for a political position

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
17 17 12 18 21
80 80 83 80 73
3 3 5 2 6
100 100 100 100 100
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d. Contributed to an online discussion or blog advocating for a political position or
opinion

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
14 14 12 14 14 Yes
83 83 83 84 79 No
3 3 5 2 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

e. Donated money to a political campaign or cause

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
12 12 9 13 16 Yes
85 85 86 86 77 No
3 3 5 2 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
f. Liked a political issue on Facebook
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
28 29 22 29 30 Yes
69 68 74 70 64 No
3 3 5 2 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

g. Made a phone call, written a letter, or sent an email to an elected official

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
19 21 15 18 16 Yes
78 76 81 80 78 No
3 3 5 2 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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Q.26 What worries you more... [ROTATE OPTIONS]

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander

The government interfering with the

39 40 35 44 32 ability of people to freely practice
their religion
48 48 45 47 cg Religious groups tr.ying to pass laws
that force their beliefs on others
2 3 3 2 * Both equally/ Neither
6 5 8 9 2 Other [SPECIFY]
5 4 9 4 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

Q.27 There is currently a debate over what kinds of health care plans employers,
including religiously affiliated employers, should be required to provide. Do
you think the following organizations should be required to provide their
employees with health care plans that cover contraception or birth control
at no cost, or not? [RANDOMIZE LIST]

a. Churches and other places of worship

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
44 41 45 51 48 Yes, should have to provide
51 55 45 45 45 No, should not have to provide
5 4 9 4 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

b. Religiously affiliated colleges and universities

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
53 50 49 59 61 Yes, should have to provide
43 46 42 36 32 No, should not have to provide
5 4 9 4 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

2027 MASSACHUSETTS AVE, 3"” FLOOR, WASHINGTON, DC 20036 * 202-238-9424 « WWW.PUBLICRELIGION.ORG



Public Religion Research Institute 28

c. Religiously affiliated hospitals

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
55 54 52 60 60 Yes, should have to provide
40 42 40 35 34 No, should not have to provide
5 4 8 5 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
d. Privately owned corporations
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
58 55 57 67 64 Yes, should have to provide
37 41 36 29 29 No, should not have to provide
5 4 7 4 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

Q.28 Now, please read a few statements related to relationships and family life,
and say whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree or
completely disagree with each one [RANDOMIZE].

a. All in all, family life suffers when the woman has a full-time job

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
6 4 6 13 3 Completely agree
24 22 25 31 20 Mostly agree
38 39 37 33 49 Mostly disagree
28 32 28 20 21 Completely disagree
4 4 5 3 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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b. Family life often suffers because men concentrate too much on their work

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
9 8 7 17 6 Completely agree
40 38 40 43 45 Mostly agree
38 41 34 30 36 Mostly disagree
9 9 13 7 7 Completely disagree
4 4 6 3 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

c. It is not that big a deal if one person in a relationship takes on most of the family
and household responsibilities

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
12 11 10 12 16 Completely agree
39 40 36 41 34 Mostly agree
32 32 33 33 34 Mostly disagree
14 14 16 11 9 Completely disagree
4 3 5 3 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

d. Access to contraception is critical for the financial security of women.

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
23 23 18 25 20 Completely agree
37 36 39 38 44 Mostly agree
22 23 25 22 19 Mostly disagree
14 15 12 12 11 Completely disagree
4 4 7 3 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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e. Marriage has become old fashioned and out of date

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
6 4 8 8 5
19 17 23 25 13
36 37 33 33 41
35 38 29 31 34
4 4 6 3 6
100 100 100 100 100

Completely agree
Mostly agree

Mostly disagree
Completely disagree
Refused

Total

f. In certain circumstances, having an abortion is the most responsible decision a

woman can make

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
24 25 19 23 23
32 30 40 28 47
19 19 18 24 17
21 23 15 22 7
4 3 7 3 6
100 100 100 100 100

Completely agree
Mostly agree

Mostly disagree
Completely disagree
Refused

Total

Q.29 Now, please read a few statements related to relationships and family life,
and say whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree or
completely disagree with each one [INSERT; RANDOMIZE].

a. Women get fewer opportunities than men for good jobs

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
17 17 18 19 19
41 40 40 42 40
29 30 24 29 30
9 9 10 8 5
4 4 8 3 7
100 100 100 100 100
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Completely agree
Mostly agree

Mostly disagree
Completely disagree
Refused
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b. Women still do not receive equal pay for equal work

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
26 26 28 26 23 Completely agree
38 37 35 41 44 Mostly agree
24 26 22 22 18 Mostly disagree
8 8 7 9 6 Completely disagree
4 3 9 3 9 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

c. Because of historical and existing bias, employers should make special efforts to
hire and promote qualified women

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
20 16 26 26 22 Completely agree
41 39 41 46 39 Mostly agree
26 30 17 18 28 Mostly disagree
9 10 7 7 4 Completely disagree
5 4 9 3 8 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

d. Discrimination against women is no longer a problem in the United States

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
6 6 2 12 5 Completely agree
28 30 25 27 22 Mostly agree
41 39 41 40 47 Mostly disagree
21 21 24 18 19 Completely disagree
4 4 8 3 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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e. Blacks and other minorities receive equal treatment as whites in the criminal
justice system

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
12 14 3 12 8 Completely agree
27 32 13 26 25 Mostly agree
35 34 26 39 40 Mostly disagree
22 16 49 21 21 Completely disagree
5 4 8 3 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

HLTHCARE Are you, yourself, covered by any form of health insurance or health
plan, or do you not have health insurance at this time?

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
81 87 71 70 80 Yes, have health insurance
16 11 23 28 14 Not, do not have health insurance
3 2 6 3 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

IF RESPONDENT HAS HEALTH INSURANCE (HLTHCARE =1]), ASK [N=1,866]:

HTYPE Which of the following is your MAIN source of health insurance
coverage?
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
38 38 37 32 52 Plan through your employer
10 11 6 11 11 Plan through your spouse’s
employer
5 5 3 4 8 Plan you purchased yourself
3 2 5 5 4 Medicare
10 8 20 10 4 Medicaid
6 5 7 7 5 Plan through the federal or state
health insurance marketplace
2 1 3 7 3 Some other government program
24 27 18 22 13 Plan through your parents
2 2 1 2 1 Somewhere else [SPECIFY—VOL.]
* * 0 * * Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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IF HEALTH INSURANCE THROUGH PARENTS (HTYPE=8), ASK [N=287]:
HPRIV How concerned are you that your health care decisions may be shared with
your parents without your consent?

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
5 4 - - - Very concerned
12 11 - - - Somewhat concerned
33 36 - - - Not too concerned
48 50 - - - Not at all concerned
l Q - - - Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

HLTHCOV  Thinking about health care coverage in general, please indicate what
types of services you think should be covered by most health care
plans... [RANDOMIZE LIST]

a. Abortion services

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
45 43 47 42 57 Yes, should be covered
51 54 45 55 36 No, should not be covered
4 3 9 3 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

b. Testing and screening for HIV and other STDs or STIs

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
87 87 83 88 83 Yes, should be covered
9 10 8 9 10 No, should not be covered
4 3 8 3 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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c. Emergency contraception, or “the morning after pill”

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
60 57 59 638 64 Yes, should be covered
36 40 33 30 29 No, should not be covered
4 3 8 3 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
d. Prescription birth control
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
82 84 78 83 74 Yes, should be covered
14 13 14 14 19 No, should not be covered
4 3 8 3 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

e. Erectile dysfunction medication such as Viagra

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
51 51 47 54 51 Yes, should be covered
45 46 44 43 42 No, should not be covered
4 3 9 3 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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Q.30 Who, if anyone, would you feel VERY comfortable talking with about the
following? Please check all that apply. [RANDOMIZE LIST]

a. Sexual harassment or sexual assault

All
40
41
50
39
14
32
10
3

Asian-
Pacific
White Black Hispanic Islander
42 39 42 17
44 36 37 41
55 32 46 47
41 34 36 47
15 10 13 6
34 27 29 30
9 12 10 8
3 4 3 *

Parents

Friends

Partner or spouse

Doctor or health care provider
Religious leader

Therapist or counselor
Teacher or other school staff
Other [SPECIFY]

Note: Multiple responses accepted. Numbers do not add up to 100 percent.

b. Sexually transmitted diseases or infections (STDs or STIs)

All
27
30
48
63
5
14
5
2

Asian-
Pacific
White Black Hispanic Islander
29 24 28 8
31 26 25 30
51 32 46 52
65 58 61 61
6 2 4 1
15 9 15 12
4 5 8 4
2 3 2 1

Parents

Friends

Partner or spouse

Doctor or health care provider
Religious leader

Therapist or counselor
Teacher or other school staff
Other [SPECIFY]

Note: Multiple responses accepted. Numbers do not add up to 100 percent.
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c. Abortion
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
34 36 31 36 18
34 36 25 31 32
51 55 36 48 53
51 52 46 50 54
11 13 4 15 6
19 20 14 19 14
7 8 5 8 3
4 4 3 2 1

36

Parents

Friends

Partner or spouse

Doctor or health care provider
Religious leader

Therapist or counselor
Teacher or other school staff
Other [SPECIFY]

Note: Multiple responses accepted. Numbers do not add up to 100 percent.

d. Contraceptives or birth control

All
37
44
57
58
8
15
7
2

Asian-
Pacific
White Black Hispanic Islander
43 32 34 11
50 33 36 36
62 40 51 56
60 50 58 58
10 4 7 4
17 11 12 13
7 6 7 6
2 2 1 1

Parents

Friends

Partner or spouse

Doctor or health care provider
Religious leader

Therapist or counselor
Teacher or other school staff
Other [SPECIFY]

Note: Multiple responses accepted. Numbers do not add up to 100 percent.
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e. Decisions about having a child and parenting

All
56
48
66
41
15
19
9
2

Asian-
Pacific
White Black Hispanic Islander
61 51 49 47
56 39 33 44
69 54 67 64
44 34 35 41
18 11 11 8
22 14 14 17
10 9 7 10
2 2 1 *

37

Parents

Friends

Partner or spouse

Doctor or health care provider
Religious leader

Therapist or counselor
Teacher or other school staff
Other [SPECIFY]

Note: Multiple responses accepted. Numbers do not add up to 100 percent.

f. Mental health services for depression or anxiety

All
42
36
47
56
13
37
9
2

Asian-
Pacific
White Black Hispanic Islander
47 35 40 24
39 27 31 39
52 31 45 44
58 50 54 56
15 10 12 9
40 30 32 32
8 12 9 7
2 3 1 1

Parents

Friends

Partner or spouse

Doctor or health care provider
Religious leader

Therapist or counselor
Teacher or other school staff
Other [SPECIFY]

Note: Multiple responses accepted. Numbers do not add up to 100 percent.
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Q.31 How often do you get information about sexual health and relationships
from the following sources?

a. Parents
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
11 8 12 17 10 Often
19 19 19 22 11 Once in a while
25 25 21 25 35 Seldom
40 44 38 33 37 Never
5 4 9 3 7 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
b. Friends
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
14 12 18 17 13 Often
30 30 28 31 32 Once in a while
26 26 20 29 35 Seldom
25 28 25 20 14 Never
5 4 9 3 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
c. Doctor or health care provider
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
13 8 19 21 14 Often
32 30 30 38 34 Once in a while
26 28 21 23 28 Seldom
25 29 21 13 17 Never
5 4 9 3 6 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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d. Religious leader

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
3 1 4 6 3
8 6 8 11 14
15 13 17 21 14
70 76 61 58 62
5 4 9 4 7
100 100 100 100 100
e. Therapist or Counselor
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
3 1 5 7 3
8 6 11 12 12
15 12 14 20 24
69 76 61 56 54
5 4 9 4 6
100 100 100 100 100
f. The Internet
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
17 11 22 24 31
26 25 22 28 26
23 26 19 19 23
30 33 28 25 13
5 5 9 3 6
100 100 100 100 100
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Often

Once in a while
Seldom

Never

Refused

Total

Often

Once in a while
Seldom

Never

Refused

Total

Often

Once in a while
Seldom

Never

Refused

Total

® 202-238-9424 « WWW.PUBLICRELIGION.ORG



Public Religion Research Institute

g. Teacher or school official

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
3 1 4 7 3
7 4 6 15 11
15 12 18 19 30
70 78 62 55 48
5 5 10 4 7
100 100 100 100 100

Now a few questions about yourself...

40

Often

Once in a while
Seldom

Never

Refused

Total

LABEL How well do the following terms describe you....? [RANDOMIZE LIST]

a. Progressive

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
17 15 18 20 21
40 42 39 37 38
18 18 15 21 20
19 21 20 17 12
6 5 9 5 8
100 100 100 100 100
b. Feminist
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
11 11 9 9 10
24 21 27 28 27
25 25 20 28 26
35 38 35 30 29
5 4 9 4 8
100 100 100 100 100
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Very well
Somewhat well
Not too well
Not at all well
Refused

Total

Very well
Somewhat well
Not too well
Not at all well
Refused

Total
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c. Pro-life

All
24
28
19
25
5

100

d. Pro-choice

All
25
29
16
24
6

100

e. Traditional

All
16
41
21
17
5

100

2027 MASSACHUSETTS AVE, 3"° FLOOR,

Asian-
Pacific
White Black Hispanic Islander
27 14 23 16
26 32 28 32
17 23 20 23
25 22 24 21
4 9 5 8
100 100 100 100
Asian-
Pacific
White Black Hispanic Islander
27 21 18 23
28 33 28 33
13 18 23 21
27 18 25 15
5 9 6 8
100 100 100 100
Asian-
Pacific
White Black Hispanic Islander
17 13 18 9
40 35 47 47
20 25 19 24
18 18 12 13
5 9 4 7
100 100 100 100

WASHINGTON, DC 20036 ¢ 202-238-9424 -«

Very well
Somewhat well
Not too well
Not at all well
Refused

Total

Very well
Somewhat well
Not too well
Not at all well
Refused

Total

Very well
Somewhat well
Not too well
Not at all well
Refused

Total

41
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f. Millennial

All
10
24
28
31
7

100

g. Spiritual

All
20
34
20
21
5
100

h. Religious

All
16
30
20
30
5

100

2027 MASSACHUSETTS AVE, 3"° FLOOR,

Asian-
Pacific
White Black Hispanic Islander
10 6 10 12
22 23 27 33
29 27 29 19
32 35 28 28
7 9 5 8
100 100 100 100
Asian-
Pacific
White Black Hispanic Islander
20 28 17 9
31 37 38 37
19 15 24 24
25 14 16 22
5 7 5 7
100 100 100 100
Asian-
Pacific
White Black Hispanic Islander
18 18 14 5
26 35 37 28
18 17 25 29
34 21 20 30
4 8 3 8
100 100 100 100
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Very well
Somewhat well
Not too well
Not at all well
Refused

Total

Very well
Somewhat well
Not too well
Not at all well
Refused

Total

Very well
Somewhat well
Not too well
Not at all well
Refused

Total

42
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i. Secular
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
9 9 6 7 12
17 15 20 17 26
27 25 28 32 28
41 44 37 37 26
6 6 9 7 8
100 100 100 100 100
j- Atheist
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
9 11 4 5 6
10 9 8 11 24
15 13 14 22 25
61 64 67 57 38
5 4 8 5 8
100 100 100 100 100
k. Agnostic
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
7 8 3 7 9
15 16 16 12 21
21 18 23 28 24
50 54 48 46 38
6 5 11 6 8
100 100 100 100 100

43

Very well
Somewhat well
Not too well
Not at all well
Refused

Total

Very well
Somewhat well
Not too well
Not at all well
Refused

Total

Very well
Somewhat well
Not too well
Not at all well
Refused

Total

Q.32 Do you currently have a doctor or primary care physician who you trust?

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
65 71 62 56 53
32 27 33 43 42
2 2 5 1 5
100 100 100 100 100
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Refused
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Q.33 How would you describe your living situation? Are you currently...

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
20 28 3c 37 22 Living at.home with your parents
or guardians
5 6 3 3 8 Living in a college dormitory
11 11 15 5 14 Living in an apartment or house
by yourself
3 3 3 7 12 Llylng in an apartment or house
with roommates
39 41 27 42 40 Llylng in an apartment or house
with a partner or spouse
3 3 6 4 0 Other [SPECIFY]
2 2 6 2 3 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

MARITAL What is your current relationship status? Are you...

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
31 32 14 36 36 Married
21 22 22 21 16 In a committed relationship
2 2 1 2 * Divorced
2 1 3 2 3 Separated
* 1 0 * 0 Widowed
41 39 53 36 39 Single, never been married
1 1 2 2 1 Other [SPECIFY]
2 2 5 2 5 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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IF LIVING IN APT. OR HOUSE WITH PARTNER OR SPOUSE (Q33=5), ASK

[N=1,005]:

TASKS How satisfied are you with the way household tasks are currently
divided between you and your [IF MARITAL=1, INSERT “Spouse”; IF
MARITAL=2, INSERT “partner”]?

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
51 54 40 54 - Very satisfied
35 34 40 34 - Somewhat satisfied
9 9 13 8 - Somewhat dissatisfied
4 3 7 4 - Very dissatisfied
1 1 0 * - Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

Q.34 Thinking about people that you know, do you have a close friend or family
member who.... [RANDOMIZE LIST] [PLEASE SELECT ALL THAT APPLY -
YOUR ANSWERS WILL REMAIN COMPLETELY CONFIDENTIAL]

a. Has had an abortion

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
5 4 6 6 5 Yes, myself
20 16 31 25 19 Yes, a close friend
13 10 23 17 8 Yes, family member

Note: Multiple responses accepted. Numbers do not add up to 100 percent.

b. Is HIV positive or has AIDS

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
1 * 1 3 4 Yes, myself
8 6 8 14 5 Yes, a close friend
5 2 15 8 4 Yes, family member

Note: Multiple responses accepted. Numbers do not add up to 100 percent.
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c. Is gay or lesbian

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
4 4 5 6 6 Yes, myself
34 33 28 38 33 Yes, a close friend
19 17 26 24 8 Yes, family member

Note: Multiple responses accepted. Numbers do not add up to 100 percent.

d. Is transgender

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
1 1 1 3 4 Yes, myself
10 8 8 17 8 Yes, a close friend
4 2 6 8 3 Yes, family member

Note: Multiple responses accepted. Numbers do not add up to 100 percent.

e. Has been sexually assaulted

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
9 8 12 9 5 Yes, myself
21 21 21 20 16 Yes, a close friend
13 11 19 15 4 Yes, family member

Note: Multiple responses accepted. Numbers do not add up to 100 percent.

f. Had an unintended pregnancy as a teenager

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
5 4 8 5 3 Yes, myself
24 20 29 32 15 Yes, a close friend
19 16 30 24 8 Yes, family member

Note: Multiple responses accepted. Numbers do not add up to 100 percent.
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g. Has used emergency contraception, such as the “morning after pill”

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
11 9 12 16 12 Yes, myself
23 22 26 25 19 Yes, a close friend
8 4 12 17 8 Yes, family member

Note: Multiple responses accepted. Numbers do not add up to 100 percent.

h. Became a parent as a teenager

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
6 4 9 9 3 Yes, myself
25 23 32 32 14 Yes, a close friend
23 18 34 31 12 Yes, family member

Note: Multiple responses accepted. Numbers do not add up to 100 percent.

47

Now, just a few final questions about your sexual preferences. Your responses to all

questions will be kept completely confidential.

ATTRACT1 Are you sexually attracted to men?

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
50 49 54 50 46 Yes
48 49 41 48 49 No
3 2 5 2 5 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

ATTRACT2 Are you sexually attracted to women?

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
52 54 47 52 49 Yes
45 44 48 46 46 No
3 2 5 2 5 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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GAYID Do you consider yourself to be heterosexual or straight, gay, lesbian or

bisexual?
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
88 89 87 87 88 Heterosexual or straight
2 1 2 2 2 Gay
1 1 2 2 Lesbian
4 4 2 4 4 Bisexual
2 2 2 2 1 Other [SPECIFY]
3 2 5 3 5 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
TGNDR Do you consider yourself to be transgender?
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
1 1 1 1 1 Yes
97 98 95 96 94 No
3 2 5 3 5 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

Q.35 Has your understanding of your own sexual orientation changed since you
were a young adolescent, or not?

Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
15 14 18 15 12 Yes
82 84 75 82 79 No
3 2 7 3 9 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total
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ASK ALL:
IDEO In general, would you describe your political views as... [FORM 1,
DISPLAY IN ORDER; FORM 2, DISPLAY IN REVERSE ORDER]
Asian-
Pacific
All White Black Hispanic Islander
5 4 7 6 2 Extremely liberal
14 13 17 15 21 Liberal
11 10 9 14 16 Slightly liberal
39 38 49 36 41 Moderate, middle of the road
10 11 5 12 9 Slightly conservative
14 18 5 12 7 Conservative
4 4 4 3 1 Extremely conservative
2 2 4 2 3 Refused
100 100 100 100 100 Total

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
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Survey Methodology

The Millennials, Sexuality and Reproductive Health Survey was conducted by
Public Religion Research Institute among a random sample of 2,314 adults between
the ages of 18 and 35 who are part of the GfK’s KnowledgePanel. Interviews were
conducted online in both English and Spanish between February 12 and February
25, 2015. The base sample of 1,323 respondents was augmented by oversamples of
African Americans (N=261), Hispanics (N=608) and Asian-Pacific Islanders
(N=122). The survey was made possible by a generous grant from the Ford
Foundation.

The initial sample drawn from the KnowledgePanel was adjusted using pre-
stratification weights so that it approximates the overall population (18 to 35 year
olds) in the U.S. Once assigned to the survey KnowledgePanel participants receive
an email notification alerting them that the survey is available for them to take.
After three days an automatic email reminder is sent to the panel participant
followed by an automated telephone call three or four days later.

The KnowledgePanel is a nationally representative probability sample of the U.S.
adult population. Panelists are recruited by randomly selecting residential
addresses using a process called address-based sampling (ABS). Since roughly 20
percent of U.S. households do not have home Internet access, respondent
households who do not have Internet access or own a computer are provided
Internet service and a netbook computer to ensure that panel respondents are
representative of the U.S. adult population. Unlike opt-in panels, households are not
permitted to "self-select” into KnowledgePanel; and are generally limited to how
many surveys they can take within a given time period. Additional details about the
KnowledgePanel can be found on the GfK website:
http://www.gfk.com/us/Solutions/consumer-panels/Pages/GfK-
KnowledgePanel.aspx

To reduce the effects of any non-response bias, a post-stratification adjustment was
applied based on demographic distributions from the March 2014 Current
Population Survey (CPS). Weighting was accomplished using a two-stage process.
First, within four racial and ethnic groups—white, black, Hispanic and Asian-Pacific
Islander—each sample was balanced using the following characteristics: age,
gender, region (U.S. Census), metro area, education and income. In the second
stage, the overall sample demographics were balanced to match target population
parameters for race and ethnicity, Hispanic origin (Non-Hispanic, Mexican, Puerto
Rican, Cuban, other Hispanic), primary language, and Internet access.

The sample weighting was accomplished using an iterative proportional fitting
(IFP) process that simultaneously balances the distributions of all variables.
Weights were trimmed to prevent individual interviews from having too much
influence on the final results. The use of these weights in statistical analysis
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ensures that the demographic characteristics of the sample closely approximate the
demographic characteristics of the target populations.

The margin of error for the overall survey is +/- 2.7 percentage points at the 95%
level of confidence. The design effect for the survey is 1.8. For a full list of sample
sizes for racial and ethnic subgroups see Table 1. In addition to sampling error,
surveys may also be subject to error or bias due to question wording, context and

order effects.

Table 1. Sample Size & Margin of Error for Racial/Ethnic Subgroups

Sample Size Design Effect MOE
Total Sample 2,314 1.8 +/-2.7
White, non-Hispanic 863 1.3 +/-3.8
Black, non-Hispanic 402 2.1 +/-7.1
Hispanic 814 2.3 +/-5.2
Asian-Pacific Islander 183 1.8 +/-9.7

2027 MASSACHUSETTS AVE, 3"” FLOOR, WASHINGTON, DC 20036 * 202-238-9424 « WWW.PUBLICRELIGION.ORG



